



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE KINDER MORGAN ENERGY) CONSOLIDATED
PARTNERS, L.P. CAPEX) CASE No. 9318-VCL
LITIGATION)

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, CLASS
CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Mark Lebovitch (*pro hac vice*)
David Wales (*pro hac vice*)
Katherine M. Sinderson (*pro hac vice*)
Adam Hollander (*pro hac vice*)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (DE Bar #2526)
Geoffrey C. Jarvis (DE Bar #4064)
David M. Haendler (DE Bar #5899)
Deborah A. Elman (*pro hac vice*)
Robert D. Gerson (*pro hac vice*)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff

Dated: December 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION	2
I. THE CLASS PERIOD IS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE.....	2
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION REASONABLY COMPENSATES ONLY THOSE CLASS MEMBERS WHOSE DISTRIBUTIONS WERE REDUCED DUE TO MISALLOCATION	3
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SATISFIES THE RANGE OF REASONABLENESS STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
IV. THE DIRECT CLAIMS AT ISSUE DO NOT TRAVEL WITH THE KMP UNITS	9
V. THE RELEASE OF FEDERAL SECURITIES CLAIMS IS PROPER UNDER DELAWARE LAW, AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE	15
A. Delaware Law Permits The Release Of Federal Securities Claims In A Non-Opt-Out Class Action.....	15
B. The Facts Alleged In The Complaint Do Not Support Federal Securities Claims	16
VI. CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S EFFORTS WERE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY IN LITIGATING THE ACTION AND OBTAINING THE SETTLEMENT	20
A. The Document Review Was More Complex Than The Typical Case	22
B. The Staff Attorneys Assigned To The Case Performed Many Of The Tasks Essential To Prosecuting Lead Plaintiff’s Claims	28

C.	Co-Lead Counsel Spent Significant Time Working With Their Experts to Develop A Damages Model.....	29
D.	Co-Lead Counsel Performed Numerous Additional Tasks In Prosecuting This Case	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acticon AG v. China North East Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014)	10, 11, 13
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	31
<i>Bean v. Fursa Capital Partners, LP</i> , 2013 WL 755792 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2013)	3
<i>Desimone v Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	3
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>In re ActivisionBlizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 2438067 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2015).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 20
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2595739 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2009)	15, 16
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010).....	7, 16
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7141-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015) (Slip Op.).....	13
<i>In re Philadelphia Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	8, 9, 14, 15

<i>In re Prodigy Commc'ns Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 1767543 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2002)	13
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 432447 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001).....	12
<i>In re Triarc Cos., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001)	7, 13, 20
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Martindell v. Fiduciary Counsel</i> , 30 A.2d 281 (N.J. 1943)	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	16
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009)	8
<i>Shingala v. Becor W. Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 7390 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 1988)	9
STATUTES	
10 Del. C. § 8106	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)	19
